





July 6, 1992

The Honorable Ivan Selin, Chairman U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, D. C. 20555

File 8225.9

Dear Mr. Selin:

SUBJECT: Resolution Concerning the Brunswick Nuclear Plant

The North Carolina Eastern Municipal Power Agency (Power Agency) is a minority non-operating owner of Carolina Power & Light Company's (CP&L) Brunswick Nuclear Power Plant (Brunswick). Power Agency's Board of Commissioners adopted the enclosed resolution during their meeting of June 24, 1992. The Board's action was taken to register its concerns about Brunswick's performance and its desire to see CP&L act to correct problems at Brunswick as soon as possible. The Board's action requires that copies of this resolution be sent to CP&L's Board of Directors, CP&L's management, the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and the North Carolina Utilities Commission.

If you have any questions or wish to discuss this matter, please call me.

Sincerely,

Fredrick E. Turnage Chairman, NCEMPA

FET:sw:376

cc: James T. Bobo

William J. Hindman, Jr.

Serving North Carolina's Public Power Communities Since 1965

ElectriCities of North Carulina, Inc. North Carolina Eastern Municipal Power Agency North Carolina Municipal Power Agency Number 1

1427 Meadowwood Boulevard • Raleigh, North Carolina • 27664 P.O. Box 29513 • Raleigh, North Carolina • 27626-0513 919/832-9924 • FAX 919/839-8531

RESOLUTION NO. R-12-92

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
OF NORTH CAROLINA EASTERN MUNICIPAL POWER AGENCY
REGARDING THE INADEQUATE OPERATING PERFORMANCE
OF THE BRUNSWICK STEAM ELECTRIC PLANT

WHEREAS, at its regularly scheduled meeting on May 27, 1992, the Board of Commissioners of North Carolina Eastern Municipal Power Agency ("Power Agency") received a report from its staff concerning the performance and status of the Brunswick Steam Electric Plant ("Brunswick"); and

WHEREAS, among other things, the staff's report included the following information:

- (i) Brunswick Unit Nos. 1 and 2 were shut down on April 21, 1992 because the Units failed to satisfy Nuclear Regulatory Commission ("NRC") requirements for seismic qualification of several emergency diesel generator building walls.
- (ii) On April 29, 1992, the NRC released an inspection report in connection with Brunswick stating, among other things, that:
 - (a) the 1982 Brunswick Improvement Program ("BIP") resulted in some improvement to the operation of Brunswick but that such improvement was not sustained;
 - (b) investigation by a Piagnostic Evaluation Team ("DET") in 1989 concluded that the corrective action instituted under the BIP lacked provisions for effective problem identification and root cause determination at Brunswick and that equipment problems would continue at Brunswick because of longstanding weaknesses in plant configuration control and engineering support activities;
 - (c) Although CP&L's response to the DFT resulted in the implementation of several engineering and plant improvements, improved communication and teamwork between Technical Support, Operations and Maintenance and material improvements and replacements in several systems, many performance weaknesses observed during the DET were also present in 1982, including equipment failures and personnel and maintenance errors;

WHEREAS, the Board also is appalled and disturbed by and concerned and disappointed over the fact that many of the problems encountered at Brunswick appear to be the result of inadequate management, both at the corporate level and at the site; and

WHEREAS, the Board wishes that its displeasure and concern be recorded in the official minutes of its proceedings and that such displeasure and concern be communicated to CP&L and the North Carolina Utilities Commission;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF NORTH CAROLINA EASTERN MUNICIPAL POWER AGENCY:

- (1) The Board hereby registers its disturbance and concern over the performance of Brunswick and its interest and desire in seeing that CP&L takes appropriate initiatives and corrective action as soon as possible;
- (2) The staff of Power Agency shall regularly report to the Board on the progress made by CP&L in correcting the problems at Brunswick; and
- (3) A copy of this resolution be delivered to CP&L's Board of Directors, CP&L's management, the NRC and to the North Carolina Utilities Commission.

This action is effective the 24th day June , 1992.

DISTRIBUTION

Docket File 50-325/324 (w/incoming) NRC & Local PDRs (w/incoming) EDO #0007911 J. Taylor J. Sniezek J. Blaha H. Thompson T. Murley/F. Miraglia J. Partlow W. Russell F. Gillespie PD21 Reading (w/incoming) S. Varga G. Lainas E. Adensam OGC OPA OCA SECY #CRC-92-0579 NRR Mail Room (#0007911 w/incoming)-12-G-18 C. Norsworthy S. Little R. Lo (w/incoming) P. Anderson

PD21 Green Ticket File

Region II, DRP